

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80203

Court Below:

Trial Court: Denver District Court

Case No. 2015CV32427

District Judge Shelley I. Gilman

Court of Appeals: Case No. 2016CA920 (pending)

Petitioners-Plaintiffs: Arthur Keith Whitelaw, III,
John DeRungs, Katherine K. McCrimmon, Laura
Pitmon, Denise Sigon f/k/a Denise L. Sager,
Alan Singer, and Rita Singer.

Respondents-Defendants: The Denver City Council
(including the individual Council members named in
Plaintiffs' Complaint), the Manager of Community
Planning and Development (Brad Buchanan), The
Denver Planning Board, the City and County of Denver,
and Cedar Metropolitan LLC.

Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs

Gregory J. Kerwin, No. 14161
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1801 California St. #4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642
(303) 298-5700
GKerwin@gibsondunn.com

σ COURT USE ONLY σ

Case Number: _____

**PETITION UNDER C.A.R. 50 FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS BEFORE JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
OPINION BELOW	3
GROUND ON WHICH SUPREME COURT'S JURISDICTION IS INVOKED	3
A. Date of judgment or decree sought to be reviewed:.....	3
B. Orders concerning rehearing or extensions of time:	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	10
I. This Court’s previous decisions do not provide detailed guidance for how cities and counties should manage a quasi- judicial rezoning process to ensure the integrity of that process and comply with Due Process.	10
II. Although Colorado law contemplates that a comprehensive community planning process must guide zoning decisions, this Court has not addressed whether it is proper for local officials to allow rezoning that deviates from or ignores adopted plans.	14
III. This Court has not recently clarified the principles that govern a spot zoning claim.....	16
IV. Having the Court address these issues now under C.A.R. 50, rather than after a decision from the court of appeals, will avoid the prospect of requiring the developer to remove new buildings it constructs during the appeal if the rezoning is ultimately reversed.	17
V. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Burns v. Denver City Council</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo. App. 1988), cert. denied (1988)	14
<i>Cherry Hills Resort v. Cherry Hills Village</i> , 757 P.2d 622 (Colo. 1988)	10
<i>City of Manassa v. Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo. 2010)	12
<i>Clark v. City of Boulder</i> , 362 P.3d 160 (Colo. 1961).....	5, 16
<i>Colorado Energy Advocacy Office v. Public Service Co</i> , 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985)	13
<i>Fedder v. McCurdy</i> , 768 P.2d 711 (Colo. App. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> (1989).....	6
<i>Hargreaves v. Skrbina</i> , 662 P.2d 1078 (Colo. 1983).....	17
<i>In re Application for Water Rights of the Colorado Water Conservation Board</i> , 346 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2015)	11
<i>Jafay v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 848 P. 2d 892 (Colo. 1993)	11
<i>King’s Mill Homeowners Ass’n Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 557 P.2d 1186 (Colo. 1976)	16
<i>Margolis v. District Court</i> , 638 P.3d 297 (Colo. 1981)	10
<i>Snyder v. City of Lakewood</i> , 542 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1975)	10
<i>South Creek Assoc. v. Bixby & Assoc.</i> , 781 P.2d 1027 (Colo. 1989)	11
<i>Widder v. Durango School District</i> , 85 P.3d 518 (Colo. 2004)	11

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Colorado Appellate Rule 8(a)	18
Colorado Appellate Rule 50.....	3, 4, 7, 17, 18
Colo. R. Civ. P. 62	18
Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4)	8
C.R.S. § 30-28-106	15
C.R.S. § 31-23-206	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
C.R.S. §§ 31-23-301	15
C.R.S. §§ 31-23-303(1)	15
Denver Charter Art. 3.2.9.E.....	14
Denver Zoning Code § 12.4.10.7(A), (C).....	15
Denver Zoning Code § 12.4.10.8.	15

Other Authorities

A. Rathkopf, et al., <i>1 Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning § 14:1</i> (4th ed. June 2015)	15
